

ITEM NO.28

Court 4 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).5785-5786/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-01-2020 in WP(C) No. 5756/2017 and WP(C) No. 13373/2018 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

SACHIN KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION
 BOARD (DSSSB) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5783-5784/2020 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 5370-5371/2020 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 8811-8812/2020 (XIV)

(IA No.48718/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT and IA No.48717/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Date : 18-08-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Advocate
 Mr. Prashant Shekhar Advocate
 Mr Ashwani Saini Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv
 Mr. Pulkit Tare, AOR
 Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, Adv
 Ms. Malvika Drivedi, Adv

Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Madhavi Divan, ASG
 Mr. Piyush Beriwal Adv.
 Mr. Ayush Puri Adv.
 Mr. B.V. Balaram Das AOR

Mr. Ritin Rai, Sr. Adv.,
 Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AoR,

Mr. Parveen Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate

Ms. Sanjana Nangia, Advocate

Ms. Abhilasha Bharti, Advocate

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Ms Madhavi Divan, learned Additional Solicitor General, states that the Delhi Subordinate Service Selection Board (DSSSB), for whom she appears, would be filing a counter affidavit in response to the Special Leave Petitions. Ms Divan also states that she has instructions that the DSSSB is in the process of filing a substantive Special Leave Petition against the judgment of the High Court.

We consider it appropriate to accede to the request for filing counter affidavit. The counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks from today.

List the Special Leave Petitions on 29 September 2020.

SLP(C) No. 8811-8812/2020

Delay condoned in filing the spare copies for issuance of notice.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER**